State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 05-29-2025

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.

Order Number:

APO 0603 0803 ADJ2500000585 1

Change Order No: (

Procurement Folder: 1709165

Document Name:

McDowell Co. Flood Debris Removal

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:

GOVERNOR'S EMERGENCY

Procurement Type:

Agency Emergency Purchase

Buyer Name: Charles A Bowman
Telephone: (304) 561-6654
Email: charles.a.bowman26.nfg@army.mil

Shipping Method:

Best Way

Effective Start Date:

Free on Board:

FOB Dest, Freight Allowed

Effective End Date:

Discount Details:

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT
Vendor Customer Code: V80000045197 Requestor Name: Charles A Bowman
Kirk Trucking Company Requestor Phone: (304) 561-6654
PO BOX 357 Requestor Email: charles.a.bowman26.nfg@army.mil
KERMIT wWv 25674
us
Vendor Contact Phone: 3044754329 Extension:

Discount Allowed

Discount Percentage Discount Days

# No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

STATE FINANCE

1703 COONSKIN DR

CHARLESTON

us

ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE

WV 25311-1085

STATE FINANCE

CHARLESTON

us

ADJUTANT GENERALS OFFICE
1703 COONSKIN DR

WV 25311-1085

Total Order Amount:

$78,387.00 |

DEPARTMENT AUTHORI

ATURE

SIGNED BY: Charles A Bowman
DATE: 2025-05-29
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Date Printed: May 29, 2025 Order Number: APO 0603 0603 ADJ2500000585 1

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05



Extended Description:

The vendor, Kirk Trucking Company, agrees to enter this one-time EMERGENGCY purchase order with the West Virginia Adjutant General's Office, to provide flood
debris removal services in McDowell County, WV, per the hourly rates for labor and the daily rates for equipment as noted in the attached vendor quote, for a total of
$78,387.00, as noted in the attached invoices## 2925 dated 05/16/2025, per the Emergency Purchase requirements of the WV Purchasing Division Handbook, the bid
requirements, and the general terms and conditions.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 76121500 0.00000 0.000000 78387.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2025-04-25 2025-05-14

Commodity Line Description: Flood Debris Refuse collection and disposal

Extended Description:
Per the attached quote and invoice.

Date Printed: May 29, 2025 Order Number: APO 0603 0603 ADJ2500000585 1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05



Document Phase Document Description

Page

ADJ2500000585 Final

GOVERNOR'S EMERGENGY

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




Invoice

Date: 05/16/2025
. g Invoice No.: 2925
T EZ I CC <IN = Customer PO No.: MCDOWELL
L E N B R E, Wy COUNTY TRASH
Kirk Trucking Company
PO Box 357
Kermit WV, 25674
Office (304) 475-2480
Fax (304) 475-2308
Email: kirktrucking@hotmail.com
Bill To:
WV National Guard
Qty | Rate Description Unit Price Total
14 Skidsteer to load trash $900.00 $12,600.00
14 Flagger to assist helping traffic $400.00 $5,600.00
14 Truck 1 to haul trash $850.00 $11,200.00
14 Truck 2 to haul trash $850.00 $11,900.00
14 Truck 3 to haul trash $850.00 $11,900.00
14 Truck 4 to haul trash $850.00 $11,800.00
13 Truck § to haul trash $850.00 $11,050.00
1] 2% credit card fee $1,537.00 $1,537.00
Tofal $78,387.00

DATES WORK PERFORMED
APRIL 25, 28, 29, 30
MAY 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,12,13, 14

Thank you for your business, God bless!

Balance Due

$78,387.00




Kirk Trucking Company
PO Box 357
Kermit WV, 25674
304-475-2480

To whom it may concern: RE " WDME.L. CO Lﬁ@‘m\l-(?

Kirk Trucking Company would like to bid on the jobs of cleaning up the random dump sites

throughout McDowell county and dumping at the designated dump station. With the rates
of the following based on a 10 hour day not to exceed 14 days of work:

Single axle dump truck (x4 trucks) - $850.00 per day
Laborfor man (Flagger) - $400.00 per day

Skid steer to load - $900.00 per day

Sincerely,

Carl D Kirk

Kark Trucking Company

[ b ¢

wlzozs



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
(Agency Delegated Proca rements Only)

1. CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT: Issuance of an Award Document signed by the Agency
and approved as to form by the Attorney General’s office, if required, constitutes acceptance by
the State of this Contract made by and between the State of West Virginia and the Vendor.
Vendor’s signature on its bid, or on the Contract if the Contract is not the result of a bid

solicitation, signifies Vendor’s agreement to be bound by and accept the terms and conditions
contained in this Contract.

2. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Solicitation/Contract, the following terms shall have the
meanings attributed to them below. Additional definitions may be found in the specifications
included with this Solicitation/Contract.

2.1, “Agency” or “Agencies” means the agency, board, commission, or other entity of the State
of West Virginia that is identified on the first page of the Solicitation or any other public entity
seeking to procure goods or services under this Contract.

2.2, “Bid” or “Proposal” means the vendors submitted response to this solicitation,

2.3. “Contract” means the binding agreement that is entered into between the State and the
Vendor to provide the goods or services requested in the Solicitation.

2.4, “Director” means the Director of the West Virginia Department of Administration,
Purchasing Division.

2.5. “Purchasing Division” means the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing
Division,

2.6, “Award Document” means the document signed by the Agency that identifies the Vendor
as the contract holder.

2.7. “Solicitation” means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with goods or
services.

2.8. “State” means the State of West Virginia and/or any of its agencies, commissions, boards,
etc. as context requires.

2.9. *Vendor” or “Vendors® means any entity submitting a bid in response to the Solicitation,

the entity that has been selected as the lowest responsible bidder, or the entity that has been
awarded the Contract as context requires.

Revised 8/24/2023



3. CONTRACT TERM; RENEWAL; EXTENSION: The term of this Contract shall be
determined in accordance with the category that has been ident; fied as applicable to this

Contract below:

[JTerm Contract

Initial Contract Term: This Contract becomes effective on
and the initial contract term extends until

Reneswal Term: This Contract may be renewed upon the mutual written consent of the Agency,
and the Vendor. Any request for renewal should be delivered to the Agency thirty (30) days

otherwise specified below, renewal of this Contract is limited to

successive one (1) year periods or multiple renewal periods of less than one year, provided that
the multiple renewal periods do not exceed the total number of months available in all renewal
years combined. Automatic renewal of this Contract is prohibited.

[] Alternate Renewal Term — This contract may be renewed for

successive year periods or shorter periods
provided that they do not exceed the total number of months contained in all
available renewals. Automatic renewal of this Contract is prohibited. Renewals
must be approved by the Vendor and Agency.

Delivery Order Limitations: In the event that this contract permits delivery orders, a delivery
order may only be issued during the time this Contract is in effect. Any delivery order issued
within one year of the expiration of this Contract shall be effective for one year from the date the
delivery order is issued. No delivery order may be extended beyond one year after this Contract
has expired.

L] Fized Period Contract: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor's receipt of the notice
to proceed and must be completed within days.

[] Fixed Period Contract with Renewals: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s
receipt of the notice to proceed and part of the Contract more fully described in the attached

specifications must be completed within days. Upon completion of
the work covered by the preceding sentence, the vendor agrees that maintenance,
monitoring, or warranty services will be provided for year(s) thereafter,

One Time Purchase: The term of this Contract shall run from the issuance of the Award
Document until all of the goods contracted for have been delivered, but in no event will this
Contract extend for more than one fiscal year.

Revised 8/24/2023



[ ] Constraction/Project Oversight: This Contract becomes effective on the effective start
date listed on the first page of this Contract, identified as the State of West Virginia contract
cover page containing the signatures of the State Agency (or another page identified as
). and continues until the project for which the

vendor is providing oversight is complete.

[ ]Other: See attached.

4. AUTHORITY TO PROCEED: Vendor is authorized to begin performance of this contract
on the date of encumbrance listed on the front page of the Award Document unless either the box for
“Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixed Period Contract with Renewals” has been checked in Section 3
above. If either “Fixed Period Contract” or “Fixed Period Contract with Renewals” has been
checked, Vendor must not begin work until it receives a separate notice to procead from the State.

The notice to proceed will then be incorporated into the Contract via change order to memorialize
the official date that work commenced._

5. QUANTITIES: The quantities required under this Contract shall be determinad in accordance
with the category that has been identified as applicable to this Contract below.

[ ] Open End Contract: Quantities listed in this Solicitation/Award Document are
approximations only, based on estimates supplied by the Agency. It is understood and agreed
that the Contract shall cover the quantities actually ordered for delivery during the term of the
Contract, whether more or less than the quantities shown.

[] Service: The scope of the service to be provided will be more clearly defined in the
specifications included herewith.

[[] Combined Service and Goods: The scope of the service and deliverable goods to be
provided will be more clearly defined in the specifications included herewith.

One Time Purchase: This Contract is for the purchase of a set quantity of goods that are
identified in the specifications included herewith. Once those items have been delivered, no
additional goods may be procured under this Contract without an appropriate change order
approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division, and Attorney General’s office.

[ ] Construction: This Contract is for construction activity more fully defined in the
specifications.

6. EMERGENCY PURCHASES: The Purchasing Division Director may authorize the Agency
to purchase goods or services in the open market that Vendor would otherwise provide under this
Contract if those goods or services are for immediate or expedited delivery in an emergency.
Emergencies shall include, but are not limited to, delays in transportation or an unanticipated
increase in the volume of work. An emergency purchase in the open market, approved by the
Purchasing Division Director, shall not constitute of breach of this Contract and shall not entitle
the Vendor to any form of compensation or damnages. This provision does not excuse the State
from fulfilling its obligations under a One Time Purchase contract,

Revised 8/24/2023



7. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS: All of the items checked below must be provided to the
Agency by the Vendor as specified below.

[JLICEN SE(S) / CERTIFICATIONS / PERMITS: In addition to anything required
under the Section of the General Terms and Conditions entitled Licensing, the apparent
successtul Vendor shall furnish proof of the following licenses, certifications, and/or
permits upon request and in a form acceptable to the State. The request may be prior to or
after contract award at the State’s sole discretion,

L

The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any additional licenses or

certifications contained in the specifications regardless of whether or not that requirement is
listed above.

8. INSURANCE: The apparent successful Vendor shall furnish proof of the insurance
identified by a checkmark below on each policy prior to Contract award. The insurance
coverages identified below must be maintained throughout the life of this contract.
Thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the insurance policies Vendor shall provide
the Agency with proof that the insurance

mandated herein has been continued. Vendor must also provide Agency with immediate
notice of any changes in its insurance policies, including but not limited to, policy
cancelation, policy reduction, or change in insurers. The apparent successful Vendor
shall also furnish proof of any additional insurance requirements contained in the
specifications prior to Contract award regardless of whether or not that insurance
requirement is listed in this section.

Revised 8/24/2023



Vendor must maintain:

m'éammercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of:

$ I,Qw,ab.—' per occurrence.

["Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: = I, 00,00, . per
occurrence.

I Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance in at least an amount of:
per occurrence. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Vendor’s are not
required to list the State as an additional insured for this type of policy.

[] Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of:
Pper occurrence,

[] Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of* Per occurrence.

[] Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the Contract,

[] Pollution Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.

[] Aircraft Liability in an amount of: per occurrence.

O

2. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Vendor shall comply with laws
relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers’ compensation insurance when
required, and shall furnish proof of workers’ compensation insurance upon request.

Revised 8/24/2023



10. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and
shall not limit the State or Agency’s right to pursue any other available remedy. Vendor

shall pay liquidated damages in the amount specified below or as described in the
specifications:

L] for

[ ] Liquidated Damages Contained in the Specifications.

[] Liquidated Damages Are Not Included in this Contract.

11. ACCEPTANCE: Vendor's signature on its bid, or on the certification and signature page,
constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn, signifies that the product
or service proposed by vendor meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation
for that product or service, unless otherwise indicated, and signifies accepiance of the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation unless otherwise indicated.

12. PRICING: The pricing set forth herein is firm for the life of the Contract, unless specified
clsewhere within this Solicitation/Contract by the State. A Vendor’s inclusion of price
adjustment provisions in its bid, without an express authorization from the State in the
Solicitation to do so, may result in bid disqualification. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Vendor
must extend any publicly advertised sale price to the State and invoice at the lower of the
contract price or the publicly advertised sale price.

13. PAYMENT IN ARREARS: Payments for goods/services will be made in arrears only
upon receipt of a proper invoice, detailing the goods/services provided or receipt of the
goods/services, whichever is later. Notwithstanding the foregoing, payments for software
licenses, subscriptions, or maintenance may be paid annually in advance.

14, PAYMENT METHODS: Vendor must accept payment by electronic funds transfer or P-
Card. (The State of West Virginia’s Purchasing Card program, administered under contract

Dy a banking institution, processes payment for goods and services through state designated
credit cards.)

15. ADDITIONAL FEES: Vendor is not permitted to charge additional fees or assess
additional charges that were not either expressly provided for in the solicitation published by the
State of West Virginia, included in the Contract, or included in the unit price or lump sum bid
amount that Vendor is required by the solicitation to provide. Including such fees or charges as
notes to the solicitation may result in rejection of vendor’s bid. Requesting such fees or charges
be paid after the contract has been awarded may result in cancellation of the contract.

16. TAXES: The Vendor shall P2y any applicable sales, use, personal property or any other
taxes arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. The State of West
Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

Revised 8/24/2023



17. FUNDING: This Contract shall continue for the term stated herein, contingent upon funds
being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are
not appropriated or otherwise made available, this Contract becomes void and of no effect
beginning on July 1 of the fiscal year for which funding has not been appropriated or otherwise
made available. If that occurs, the State may notify the Vendor that an alternative source of
funding has been obtained and thereby avoid the automatic termination. Non-appropriation or
non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.

18. CANCELLATION: The State reserves the right to cancel this Contract immediately upon
written notice to the vendor if the materials or workmanship supplied do not conform to the
specifications contained in the Contract. The Agency may also cancel any purchase or Contract

upon 30 days written notice to the Vendor in accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules
§ 148-1-5.2.b.

19. TIME: Time is of the essence with regard to all matters of time and performance in this
Contract.

20. APPLICABLE LAW: This Contract is govemned by and interpreted under West Virginia
law without giving effect to its choice of law principles. Any information provided in
specification manuals, or any other source, verbal or written, which contradicts or violates the
West Virginia Constitution, West Virginia Code or West Virginia Code of State Rules is void
and of no effect.

20A. VENUE: All legal actions for damages brought by Vendor against the State shali be
brought in the West Virginia Claims Commission. Other causes of action must be brought in
the West Virginia court authorized by statute to exercise Jjurisdiction over it.

21. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Vendor shall comply with all applicable federal, state,
and local laws, regulations and ordinances. By submitting a bid, Vendor acknowledges that
1t has reviewed, understands, and will comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and
ordinances. Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing commodities or services

related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they too are required to comply with all
applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances.

22. ARBITRATION: Any references made to arbitration contained in this Contract, Vendor’s
bid, or in any American Institute of Architects documents pertaining to this Contract are hereby
deleted, void, and of no effect.

23. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties” final expression of intent. Notwithstanding
anything contained in this Contract to the contrary, no modification of this Contract shall be
binding without mutual written consent of the Agency, and the Vendor.

24. WAIVER: The failure of either party to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms
or provision of this Contract, or 1o exercise any option, right, or remedy herein contained, shall
not be construed as a waiver or a relinguishment for the future of such term, provision, option,
right, or remedy, but the same shall continus in full force and effect. Any waiver must be
expressly stated in writing and signed by the waiving party.

Revised 8/24/2023



25. SUBSEQUENT FORMS: The terms and conditions contained in this Contract shall
supersede any and all subsequent terms and conditions which may appear on any form
documents submitted by Vendor to the Agency or Purchasing Division such as price lists, order
forms, invoices, sales agreements, or maintenance agreements, and includes internet websites or
other electronic documents. Acceptance or use of Vendor’s forms does not constitute acceptance
of the terms and conditions contained thereon.

26. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Contract nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder,
may be assigned by the Vendor without the express written consent of the Agency and any other
government agency or office that may be required to approve such assignments.

27. WARRANTY: The Vendor expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by
this Contract will: (a) conform to the specifications, drawings, samples, or other description

furnished or specified by the Agency; (b) be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and
(¢) be free from defect in material and workmanship.

28. STATE EMPLOYEES: State employees are not permitted to utilize this Contract for
personal use and the Vendor is prohibited from permitting or facilitating the same.

29. PRIVACY, SECURITY, AND CONFIDENTIALITY: The Vendor agrees that it will not
disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other
confidential information gained from the Agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the
information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
Agency’s policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the
Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, sat forth in
WwWw.state wv.us/admin/purchass/privacy.

30. YOUR SUBMISSION IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT: Vendor’s entire response to the
Solicitation and the resulting Contract are public documents. As public documents, they will be
disclosed to the public following the bid/proposal opening or award of the contract, as required
by the competitive bidding laws of West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-1 et seq., 5-22-1 et seq., and
5G-1-1 et seq. and the Freedom of Information Act West Virginia Code §§ 29B-1-1 et seq.

DO NOT SUBMIT MATERIAL YOU CONSIDER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL, A
TRADE SECRET, OR OTHERWISE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE,

Submission of any bid, proposal, or other document to the Purchasing Division constitutes your
explicit consent to the subsequent public disclosure of the bid, proposal, or document. The
Purchasing Division will disclose any document labeled “confidential,” “proprietary,” “trade
secret,” “private,” or labeled with any other claim against public disclosure of the documents, to
include any “trade secrets” as defined by West Virginia Code § 47-22-1 et seq. All submissions
are subject to public disclosure without notice.

Revised 8/24/2023



31. LICENSING: In accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-6.1.e, Vendor
must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and
requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the
West Virginia Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia
Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Obligations related to
political subdivisions may include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business and
occupation taxes, inspection compliance, permiting, etc. Upon request, the Vendor must
provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Purchasing Division Director
or the Agency to verify that the Vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing commodities or services related to this Contract
that as subcontractors, they too are required to be licensed, in good standing, and up-to-date on
all state and local obligations as described in this section.

32, ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to, signing a contract with, or accepting an Award
Document from any agency of the State of West Virginia, the Vendor agrees to convey, sell,
assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to al] causes of
action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State
of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment

shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment
to Vendor.

33. VENDOR NON-CONFLICT: Neither Vendor nor its representatives are permitted to have
any interest, nor shall they acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would compromise the
performance of its services hereunder. Any such interests shall be promptly presented in detail to
the Agency.

34. VENDOR RELATIONSHIP: The relationship of the Vendor to the State shall be that ofan
independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is
contemplated or created by this Contract. The Vendor as an independent contractor is solely
liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. Vendor shall be responsible for
selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the tarms
of this Solicitation and resulting contract. Neither the Vendor, nor any employees or
subcontractors of the Vendor, shall be deemed to be employees of the State for any purpose
whatsoever. Vendor shall be exclusively responsible for payment of employees and contractors
for all wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penaliies, fees, fringe benefits,
professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension, or other
deferred compensation plans, including but not limited to, Workers’ Compensation and Social
Security obligations, licensing fees, etc. and the filing of all necessary documents, forms, and
returns pertinent to all of the foregoing. Vendor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provides
the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including, but not limited to, the
foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, Social Security taxes, and employer
income tax returns.

Revised 8/24/2023



35. INDEMNIFICATION: The Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against: (1) Any claims or losses
for services rendered by any subcontractor, person, or firm performing or supplying services,
materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or
losses resulting to an y person or entity injured or damaged by the Vendor, its officers,
employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery,
performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized
by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; and (3) Any failure of the Vendor,

its officers, employees, or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws including, but not
limited to, labor and wage and hour laws.

36. NO DEBT CERTIFICATION: In accordance with West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-10a and
5-22-1(i), the State is prohibited from awarding a contract to any bidder that owes a debt to the
State or a political subdivision of the State. By submitting a bid, or entering into a contract with
the State, Vendor is affirming that (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all
other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that
neither Vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined in the statute cited
above unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the statute.

37. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Vendor, its officers or members or employees, shall not

resently have or acquire an interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with or compromise
the performance of its obligations hereunder. Vendor shall periodically inquire of its officers,
members and employees to ensure that a conflict of interest does not arise. Any conflict of
interest discovered shall be promptly presented in detail to the Agency.

38. REPORTS: Vendor shall provide the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division with the :
following reports identified by a checked box below:

[[]Such reports as the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division may request. Requested reports
may include, but are not limited to, quantities purchased, agencies utilizing the contract, total
contract expenditures by agency, etc.

[[] Quarterly reports detailing the total quantity of purchases in units and dollars, along with a
listing of purchases by agency. Quarterly reports should be delivered to the Purchasing Division
via email at purchasing division@wv.cov.

39. BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 15-2D-3, the State reserves
the right to prohibit a service provider’s employees from accessing sensitive or critical information
or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from a criminal background
check. Service providers should contact the West Virginia Division of Protective Services by
phone at (304) 558-9911 for more information.

Revised 8/24/2023



40. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS: Except when
authorized by the Director of the Purchasing Division pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56, no
contractor may use or supply steel products for a State Contract Project other than those sieel
products made in the United States. A contractor who uses steel products in violation of this

section may be subject to civil penalties pursuant to W. Va. Code § SA-3-56. As used in this
section:

a. “State Contract Project” means any erection or construction of, or any addition to, alteration of
or other improvement to any building or structure, including, but not limited to, roads or
highways, or the installation of any heating or cooling or ventilating plants or other equipment,

or the supply of and materials for such projects, pursuant to a contract with the State of West
Virginia for which bids were solicited on or after June 6, 2001.

b. “Steel Products” means products rolled, formed, shaped, drawn, extruded, forged, cast,
fabricated or otherwise similarly processed, or processed by a combination of two or more or
such operations, from steel made by the open heath, basic oxygen, electric furnace, Bessemer ot
other steel making process. The Purchasing Division Director may, in writing, authorize the use
of foreign steel products if:

¢ The cost for each contract item used does not exceed one tenth of one percent (.1%) of the
total contract cost or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00), whichever is greater. For the
purposes of this section, the cost is the value of the steel product as delivered to the project; or

d. The Director of the Purchasing Division determines that specified steel materials are not
produced in the United States in sufficient quantity or otherwise are not reasonably available to
meet contract requirements.

41. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS, AND STEEL: In
Accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-19-1 et seq., and W. Va. CSR § 148-10-1 et seq., for every
contract or subcontract, subject to the limitations contained herein, for the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, repair, improvement or maintenance of public works or for the
purchass of any item of machinery or equipment to be used at sites of public works, only
domestic aluminum, glass or steel products shall be supplied unless the spending officer
determines, in writing, after the receipt of offers or bids, (1) that the cost of domestic aluminum,
glass or steel products is unreasonable or inconsistent with the public interest of the State of West
Virginia, (2) that domestic aluminum, glass or steel products are not produced in sufficisnt
quantities to meet the coniract requirements, or (3) the available domestic aluminum, glass, or
steel do not meat the contract specifications. This provision only applies to public works contracts
awarded in an amount more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or public works coniracts that
require more than ten thousand pounds of steel products.

The cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may oe unreasonable if the cost is more
than twenty percent (20%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
products. If the domestic aluminum, glass or steel products to be supplied or produced in a
“substantial labor surplus area”, as defined by the United States Department of Labor, the cost of
domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than thirty
percent (30%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel products. This
preference shall be applied to an item of machinery or equipment, as indicated above, when the

Revised 8/24/2023



item is a single unit of equipment or machinery manufactured primarily of aluminum, glass
or steel, is part of a public works contract and has the sole purpose or of being a permanent part
of a single public works project. This provision does not apply to equipment or machinery

purchased by a spending unit for use by that spending unit and not as part of a single public
works project.

All bids and offers including domestic aluminum, glass or steel products that exceed bid or offer
prices including foreign aluminum, glass or steel products after application of the preferences
provided in this provision may be reduced to a price equal to or lower than the lowest bid or
offer price for foreign aluminum, glass or steel products plus the applicable preference. If the
reduced bid or offer prices are made in writing and supersede the prior bid or offer prices, all
bids or offers, including the reduced bid or offer prices, will be reevaluated in accordance with
this rule.

42. PROHIBITION AGAINST USED OR REFURBISHED: Unless expressly permitted
in the solicitation published by the State, Vendor must provide new, unused commodities, and
is prohibited from supplying used or refurbished commodities, in fulfilling its responsibilities
under this Contract.

43. VOID CONTRACT CLAUSES ~ This Contract is subject to the provisions of West
Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State
law,

Revised 8/24/2023



WA S, W BT SRR AR ™ PG -&Aaxﬂfm&m’“,ﬁk

s ok I e

o Y

L B

BESIGN"ATEDECQN TAGT: Vendor.appoints:the individual jilentified in this Section s
he Coutract Kdministrator und the initial fdliof contact-for matfers relating:to-this
Contrack i

" Oar&\ D d?TK lt\F { @ulmu“ ,
(Prinfed Name and’Tifle) : ;

20 ey Wt (0w g
Adressy, b I
,(_I,?D&sf“?m SGa¥ 2l
(BhiiieNiimiber) / (Fax Number)

a Mg Ut¥ipe, o-l—wwu €O,

Cmailaddress)’
‘CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:

By signing below:or submittivg documentation.

[N ¥

through s ORSIS, Feeriify that | have teviowed hisS sl itsienifirefy; that Lunderstand

hexequirements; ferms and.condifiops, andoiher information contaihed heriding tha s bid,

OffetidE propiosal. ¢ ORSHMIES.aR0fferto the:State that-cannof besuri Taferally withdrawn; that the.

;product OF Serviceproposed meets themmandhtoryrequirements Gontained.in 156 Salicin n:for
‘itproduct orservice, mnless otherwise stated hersinzthatthe Vendor accepisithie terms and
Londitionsisontatiied in e Solicitation, triless ot enwise stated herein; thatT amsubmitting this:
‘bid.offeror proposal forreview and considezation; thathisbid or offer waisimade sathoutprior
understanding, agfegiient, OF Connection with any entity submitling a'bid or offer for the-same.

imaferidlysupplies:cquipment onsevices: At this bid orofier iy in. g1l respects faitand withiout

aﬁéilﬁ&?tﬁ?zi’c‘iﬁ?ﬁé&iﬂ% that-this/Contrackis accepfedor entered info-without any.priorundersianding,
agreement; ofconneetion’to aiiy:ofher.entity:hat Could be:conisidered'a viglation SEas: thatT am
autfiorized By thei Vendg ,r’ro‘:?ﬁ@?_‘}i“%f@ﬁ@i@iﬁ@@ﬁi@mﬁé&*ﬁriyiﬂgéfufsal_a_ orany-docimerts
fi‘él'a"féﬁ;?t_fi“éfé’tﬁaﬁi%’iléﬁﬁﬁ?S‘Eﬁéﬁﬁlﬁé’tﬁaﬁl am:authiorized tobind the vendor in a.confractual
rélationshibsnd thiar o thebesy of myleowledge, the VendoiTis properlyiegistersd withany

Stafe-agency that may:require registration..

stand fhis @Onlrﬁéfg“;ﬁ‘é st ha

ewhichautomaticallyvoids certiincontract

*—rm_;t}‘f P (’ -

T » /4

(Signature Of Auifiorized Kepreseniaive)

rO-ﬂir I B . /K;YL - Olrp
(PriftediNatae and Title-of Avthiorizell Representaiive)
Ja2-28 =~
SPM _YIs-aqpp
i{“?ﬁ:‘fd‘h‘aﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁ)‘ i(‘Eﬁxumm;B.ﬁ‘,i:}: Bl e oy A nrr ] mares < T T,

bk

Revised-BJZ477073.

%

e ey T T T —




MO AT 25¢ 5.5
Manual Compliance Search Verification Form
(Agency Delegated Purchuases)

Manual Search Verifications: By signing below the procurement ofticer ¢
has veritied that:

7

e

criifies that he or she

Vendor is in compliance with the Secretary of State requirements for business
registration (or is not required (o register with that office or has obtained the
necessary exemption). that the vendor is not identified as a debarred vendor w ithin
the Federal SAM sy stem. and that the vendor is not listed on the West Virginia
Purchasing Division’s list of debarred vendors.

[ ] Vendoris notin compliance with the Secretary of State requirements for business
registration and this will need to remedied before contract award.

Procurement Officer Sigiag

&T‘Iﬂmfx{? A &
B

rocurement Oftticer Printed Name




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

CERTIFICATION OF NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST

West Virginia Code § 5A-3-31: “It shall be unlawfu! for any person to corruptly act alone or combine, coliude or conspire
with one or more other persons with respect to the purchasing or supplying of services, commodities or printing to the
state under the provisions of this article if the purpose or effect of such action, combination, collusion or conspiracy is
either to: (1) Lessen competition among prospective vendors: or (2) cause the state to pay a higher price for such
services, commodities or printing than would be or would have been paid in the absence of such action, combination,
collusion or conspiracy; or (3) cause one prospective vendor or vendors to be preferred over one or more other
prospective vendor or vendors. Any person who violates any provision of this section is guilty of a felony and, upon
conviction thereof, shall be imprisoned in a state correctional facility not less than one nor more than five years, and be
fined not exceeding $10,000."

West Virginia Code § 6B-2-5(b)(1): “A public official or public employee may not knowingly and intentionally use his or
her office or the prestige of his or her office for his or her own private gain or that of another person.”

West Virginia Code § 6B-2-5(d)(1): “/Njo elected or appointed public official or public employee or member of his or her
immediate family or business with which he or she is associated may be a party to or have an interest in the profits or
benefits of a contract which the official or employee may have direct authority fo enter into, or over which he or she may
have controf . . . .”

The individual(s) listed below have been charged to evaluate or serve as members or advisors of an evaluation committee
for the solicitation as specified [ ]

By signing this form, each individual acknowledges that: (1) his or her service on the evaluation committee is not
in violation of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-31, § 6B-2-5, or any other relevant code section; (2) his or her service on
the evaluation committee does not create a conflict of interest with any of the participating vendors; and (3) he or
she has not had or will not have contact relating to the solicitation identified above with any participating
vendors between the time of the bid opening and the award recommendation without prior approval of the
Purchasing Division.

Name/Title

B
Charles A. Bowman, Jr. WV Adj Gen / Armory Bd/ WVMA
Chief Procurement Officer

05/30/2025

Revised June 30, 2022



. ®
ACORD
‘—f/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
05/06/2025

[ THIS C

HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder in lisu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVEDz subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER CONTACT  jesley Taylor
Pinnacle Risk Advisors, LLC PHgNLFIEn ey, 2702143252 IEUAé Noj: B896081615
Attn: Wesley R Taylor E#DARHESS pinnacleriks@outlook.com
2061 Little Stream Run INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
Owensboro KY 42303 INSURERA: National Specialty Insurance Company 22608
haunen . INSURERB: Northland Insurance Company 24015
Kirk Trucking Company, Inc. 2

INSURERC: General Star Indemnity Company 37362
Attm: Doug Kirk -

INSURERD: Bershire Hathaway 20044
184 Rt 65 Ajax Bottom

INSURERE: Lloyds of London
Willi
R i i 25661 INSURERF ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR [ADDL[SUER] LIC POLIC
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR| POLICY NUMBER :Eﬁinnm (mﬂ%ﬂ% LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY el B(E';EQEE,EWS, § 100,000
'CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 10.000
AL x| x WS641127 1/18/2025|1/18/202¢ | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
poLicy | % | FRO: LOC $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C(E ‘-;“;EL%EE,? HELE KT g 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL ED D -
B | |Advos™ Atos EP x| x CAR 4700000091  |3/4/2025|3/4/2026| BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident) $
§
UMBRELLALIAB | X | oCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE § 4r005,060
C | X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| * | ¥ IXG671678 5/29/2024 |5/29/2025| AGGREGATE & 3:900,000
DED | I RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION '3 WC STATU- |0TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ITs =R e
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE L. #209
p | P IRTNERE [n]|nia] = NOWC025787 S71/2095 | 5/1/80%6 | EleEACH AGEIDENT it
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| § ' 2
If yes, deseribe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LimiT | § 1000,
E IMOTOR TRUCK CARGO X | x NA21EREQ 5/29/2024|5/29/2025|Each Occurrrence $100,000

subrogation.

Broad Form.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Alpha Metallurgical Services, LLC., along with their parents, affiliates and subsidiaries are
included as an Additional Insured under all pelicies listed and is provided a waiver of

The policies shall be primary toc Alpha Metallurgical Services, LLC. and not
contributory of excess to any other policy of insurance.

Worker's Compensation includes WV

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Alpha Metallurgical Services, LLC

along with their parents, affiliates, and subsidiaries

P.O. Box 848

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

e /, 4.
| i = 37621 Wealev R Tavlar CT.CS. CWC
© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPCRATION. All rights reserver
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





